
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 27th June, 2011 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2011, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
 

Membership  
 
Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean (Chairman) 

 
Conservative (11): Mr R F Manning, Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr R E King, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J E Scholes  and Mr C P Smith 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

The Reverend N Genders, Dr D Wadman and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr B Critchley  and Mr P Myers 
 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Introduction/Webcasting  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011 ( 1 - 12) 

A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee ( 13 - 18) 

A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 17 June 2011 (to follow)  

 B. CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

 C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

C1  Proposals to Change the Discretionary Elements of Home to School Transport 
Provision ( 19 - 52) 

 Mrs S Hohler, Cabinet Member, Education, Learning and Skills, Mr A Roberts, 
Interim Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills and Mr S Bagshaw, 
Head of Admissions and Transport have been invited to attend the meeting 
between 2.30pm and 3.30pm to answer Members’ questions on this item.  
 

 D. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 17 June 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr R E King, Mr R J Lees, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr M J Northey, Mr J E Scholes and 
Mr C P Smith 
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle, Mr C T Wells and Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Newsam (Interim Corporate Director of Families and Social 
Care), Mrs A Beer (Director of Personnel & Development), Ms A Slaven (Director of 
Service Improvement), Mr J Turner (Assistant Head of Youth Service), Mr K Tilson 
(Head of Finance for Policy and Resources), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic 
Services) and Mr A Webb (Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
12. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item A1) 
 
(1) The Chairman advised the Committee that, in addition to being webcast, some of 
the meeting would be filmed by local media. 
 
13. Committee Membership  
(Item A2) 
 
(1) The Chairman advised the Committee that Mr Gordon Cowan, having been 
elected to the position of Leader of the Labour Group, had replaced Mr Leslie Christie 
as the Labour Spokesperson on the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. The Chairman 
welcomed Mr Cowan on behalf of the Committee and paid tribute to the work carried 
out by Mr Christie while he was Labour Spokesperson. 
 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
(1) Referring to agenda item 7 of the minutes, the Chairman informed Members that 
the outstanding recommendations relating to the Budget would be pursued at the 
Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues.  
 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

2 

(2) The Chairman asked that the outstanding actions from item 7 (paragraphs 18 and 
23) and item 8 (paragraphs 4 and 14) be pursued. 
 
15. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011  
(Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
(1) The Chairman inquired whether anything had been done to improve sound quality 
of the equipment used for amplification at the meeting in Edenbridge. Mr Sass 
explained that the venue, rather than the equipment used, was the principal reason 
for the poor quality of sound on the day.  
 
(2) Mr Manning expressed a view that district council offices should be used for 
meetings taking place away from County Hall; The Chairman explained that a 
number of venues had been explored for the Edenbridge meeting, and that the sports 
hall was the most suitable venue available on that day. 
 
16. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A7) 
 
Bold Steps for Kent – the Medium Term Plan to 2014 
 
(1) The Chairman explained that a response had been received to Recommendation 
5 in the form of a report written in respect of the relevant Towards 2010 target. It was 
not yet possible to see the effect on Small and Medium sized Enterprises, particularly 
as there had been a reduction in the number of local contractors accessing KCC 
contracts because the overall number of contractors had also reduced. It was agreed 
that the issue would be passed to the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee (REDPOSC) for follow-up. 
 
Older Person’s Modernisation 
 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that the papers provided in response to the 
recommendations were not considered at the 9 February meeting due to the fact that 
they were provided sufficiently in advance of the meeting. Regarding 
recommendation 11, the Chairman welcomed the high-level commitment to Member 
involvement from the Group Managing Director and asked that the Committee Report 
Format be circulated. 
 
(3) Referring to the consultation process, the Chairman stated that there had been a 
complaint from Hawkhurst Parish Council that they had not been formally consulted. 
She had been informed by the lead officer that individual Parish Councillors had been 
written to or invited to meetings, but the Parish Council had not been consulted 
formally via the Parish Clerk. The officer had apologised to the Parish Council, and 
the consultation protocol had been amended as a result. 
 

Page 2



 

3 

Edenbridge Community Centre 
 
(4) The point was made that the report provided by the Cabinet Member in response 
to the recommendations dealt with the closure o
[...]
ed a view that it was the responsibility of Cabinet Members and 
officers to ask for items to go on to the agenda. She suggested that this issue be 
considered in the forthcoming report to the County Council on the committee 
structure. 
 
17. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 1 April 2011  
(Item A8) 
 
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the Informal 
Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 1 April 2011. 

Page 3



 

4 

18. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 19 May 2011  
(Item A9) 
 
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the Informal 
Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 19 May 2011. 
 
19. Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for Children's Social Services  
(Item C1) 
 
Mrs J Whittle, Cabinet Member, Specialist Children’s Services, Mr C Wells, former 
Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Education,  Mr M Newsam, Interim 
Corporate Director, Families and Social Care and Ms A Beer, Corporate Director of 
Human Resources were present for this item. 
 
(1) There was a discussion about the nature of the call-in, with some Members 
questioning why it had been brought before the Committee, in view of the fact that 
Members had had an opportunity to debate it at full council and that the ultimate 
sanction of the Committee was to refer to full council in any case. Mr Sass reiterated 
the constitutional position, which was that the Committee had called in the Cabinet’s 
decision to note the Improvement Plan and that the scope of the debate was limited 
to that. 
 
(2) The Chairman expressed a view that Members should raise their concerns about 
call-ins in advance of the actual meeting. She went on to express some of her 
reasons for the call-in, including: 
 

• that there had been no discussion about costs and sustainability of the 
Improvement Plan 

• to explore the outstanding issues raise
[...]

the culture within Children’s Services had previously not always been open and 
transparent, but since then a cross-party Children’s Services Improvement Panel had 
been established where Members had been extremely challenging. The Ofsted report 
had been very open about the challenges the Council faced, including the social 
worker vacancy rate and the Integrated Children’s System (ICS) not being fit for 
purpose. 
 
(8) Mrs Whittle felt there had been a long post mortem, including covering what went 
wrong in an all-Member briefing and a very constructive County Council meeting on 
12 May, and it was unhelpful to keep going over what had happened instead of 
focussing on rebuilding the service and the morale of staff. The Chairman and Mr 
Cowan both rejected the suggestion that the request for a post mortem was political, 
and felt that the public wanted to know who was to blame. Mr Wells argued that 
Members should not be judging Children’s Social Services by its failures, and that 
there was a danger of turning the issue into a tabloid headline and care needed to be 
taken given the recent developments relating to the former Director of Children’s 
Services in Haringey. Mr Cowan felt that the issues had been skirted over at County 
Council and wanted to see rolling progress reports on the six key themes of the 
Improvement Plan. 
 
(9) A Member made the point that audit had not been covered in the report, and that 
he would have liked to have seen the Head of Audit and Risk on the task force. Mr 
Newsam felt this was a helpful suggestion, and explained that there would be 
practice audits over the next few months carried out by senior managers.  
 
(10) The Chairman referred to data provided in respect of recommendations 5 and 6 
from the December meeting, which covered the period from January 2010 to 
November 2011, and asked if data going back to 2008 could be provided since this 
was when the Joint Area Review was carried out and a glowing report had been 
received. Mr Newsam referred to the presentation he gave at County Council, which 
showed the increase in Looked After Children (LAC) and Child Protection Plans since 
2005, and a steep climb at the beginning of 2008 which had been higher than that in 
other LAs. This increase in demand had occurred while the number of staff in the 
service had remained static. A number of LAs which had also failed their Ofsted 
inspections had experienced the same issues as Kent and it would be necessary to 
tackle all of them systematically. Mr Newsam explained that he could make data 
available for the period since 2008, but would caution on its accuracy due to failures 
in the quality of management information and performance management, and the fact 
that ICS was implemented in 2008. It would take several weeks or months to improve 
the integrity of the data, and this was one of the ‘Core Tasks’ of the Improvement 

Page 5



 

6 

Plan but it was possible to identify trends in numbers of LAC and children on the 
Child Protection Register, since these had been independently triangulated. 
 
(11) The Chairman explained that the former Chief Executive of KCC, Peter Gilroy, 
and the lead inspector from Ofsted who carried out the inspection in 2010, Stephen 
Hart, had both declined the invitation to attend the meeting and invited Mr Sass to 
read aloud the emails of apology which had been sent the previous day. The 
Chairman expressed disappointment that neither Mr Gilroy nor a representative from 
Ofsted felt able to attend, since she wanted to know how the situation had developed, 
considering that KCC had received a four star rating from Ofsted in preceding years. 
 
(12) Responding to a question about whether he had any concerns about the issues 
that were subsequently highlighted by Ofsted during his tenure as Cabinet Member 
for Children, Families and Education, Mr Wells made the following points: 
 

• The inspection regime / Joint Area Review in 2008 was very different to t
[...]
ngthen the 
role of Members, the Chairman made the point that she and other Members had 
sometimes experienced a dismissive response from the service when attempting to 
take up cases on behalf of constituents. She felt that there was nothing in the report 
that referred to Members being used as a resource for helping to monitor the service, 
but accepted there may be a need for training to help them better understand it. Mr 
Newsam gave a commitment that if Members felt that they were being shut out in any 
way they could raise this directly with him, and if he knew the specific cases he could 
look at whether any perception of poor practice was unfairly judgemental or 
appropriately critical.  
 
(23) On the involvement of local Members, Mr Newsam also made the following 
points: 
 

• Mrs Whittle had made a clear commitment to open up the service, including 
offering the opportunity for Members to shadow social workers 

• Officers would be happy to train and support local Members in their role as 
corporate parents 

• That he and Mrs Whittle were keen to develop the role of Members on Locality 
Boards to take ownership so they could take ownership of social care issues in 
their communities. Where areas did not have a Locality Board, there were 
Local Children’s Trusts although there would need to be a decision in the 
future about how they worked alongside each other. 

 
(24) In response to a question about the sustainability of the Improvement Plan and 
the resources required for some of the measures which had not been costed, Mr 
Newsam explained that: 
 

• the core cost of improvement was £1.3m, which paid for the peripatetic team 

• the cost of improved terms and conditions for social workers was around 
£1.8m for the current year 

• the Council had made total provision of £3.5m for improvement, but it was 
difficult to be sure of future costs, because of unknowns such as: 

o how many cases would translate into high cost packages; and 
o the right num
[...]
t for further 
information. 

 
3. The decisions from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 

1 June 2011 are set out in the table below along with the response of 
the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
4. That the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee notes the responses to the issues 

raised previously. 
 

 
  
Contact: Peter Sass 
  peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 
  01622 694002 
 
Background Information: Nil 

Agenda Item A5

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 
 

Follow-up items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Tracking sheet   17 June 2011 

Item 
Date of 
meeting Recommendation Status Notes 

Highways Business Plan IMG - Gulley Emptying Schedules 10/12/08 1 PENDING 
Report expected Autumn 
2011 

Bold Steps for Kent - The Medium Term Plan to 2014 08/12/10 8 OUTSTANDING 

Officers are pursuing a 
response to this 
recommendation. 

Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2010-
11 01/06/11 1 

TO NOTE 
ONLY   

Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2010-
12 01/06/11 2 

TO NOTE 
ONLY   

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for 
Children's Social Services  01/06/11 1 

TO NOTE 
ONLY   

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for 
Children's Social Services  01/06/11 2 

TO NOTE 
ONLY   

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for 
Children's Social Services  01/06/11 3 

RESPONSE 
RECEIVED   

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for 
Children's Social Services  01/06/11 4 

RESPONSE 
RECEIVED  

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for 
Children's Social Services  01/06/11 5 

RESPONSE 
RECEIVED   

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2010-11 (1 June 2011) 
(Proposed contribution of £500k from the Youth Service to a new earmarked reserve) 

 
Cabinet portfolio: Mr PM Hill OBE 
 

Synopsis: The report to Cabinet was based on the monitoring returns for March and 
highlighted the main movements since the third full monitoring report presented to 
Cabinet in April. Cabinet was asked to agree the creation of a new earmarked reserve, 
from the underspending in the Youth Centres 
 

Reason for call-in: Members were concerned about the governance rules on youth centre 
income and the effect of the creation of the reserve on KCC's plans to pump-prime Big 
Society initiatives. 
 

Recommendations and responses: 
 
1. Thank Mr Hill, Ms Slaven, Mr Turner and Mr Tilson for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions. 
 
2. Make no comments on the proposal. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for Children's Social Services  

(1 June 2011) 

 
Cabinet portfolio: Mrs J Whittle 
 

Synopsis: The reports to Cabinet: 
a) sought endorsement of the Improvement Plan and reports on progress to date 
b) asked Cabinet to note the content of the report and endorse the steps being taken to 
make KCC the Employer of Choice for children’s social workers and to delegate the 
approval of the final changes to the remuneration of children's social workers to the 
Cabinet Member for Specialist Children's Services following engagement with staff and 
managers in the service. 
 

Reason for call-in: Members wished to examine in detail whether the implementation of 
the Improvement Plan and the workforce strategy measures being proposed would 
bring about the improvement required and that these necessary improvements 
would be sustained into the future, particularly bearing in mind the cost of 
implementing the improvement plan. 
 
Reco
[...]
other agencies with a 
responsibility for providing services to vulnerable children is scrutinised on a monthly 
basis by this Board.  Ms Railton reports on the Council’s progress on a quarterly basis 
to the Secretary of State and the Leader of the Council.  Her first report, which was 
circulated by the Leader of the Council to all Members on 1 June 2011.  In his covering 
note, the Leader stated that “the report is most positive but we must not underestimate 
the challenges ahead and the time it will take to deliver the significant changes to turn 
around Children's Social Services”. 
 
Date of response: 15 June 2011 

 
 

Page 18



By: Peter Sass:  Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:  Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 27 June 2011 
 
Subject:        Proposals to Change the Discretionary Elements of Home to School 

Transport Provision 
 
 

Background 
 

(1) Members wish to examine in detail the specific impacts upon children from 
low-income families, the over-representation of consultation respondents living in 
affluent areas and what was done to mitigate this, and the discretional element of 
the policy which is dependent on children from low-income families attending the 
nearest grammar school. 

 
Guests 
 
(1) Mrs S Hohler, Cabinet Member, Education, Learning and Skills, Mr A Roberts, 
Interim Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills and Mr S Bagshaw, 
Head of Admissions and Transport have been invited to attend the meeting 
between 2.30pm and 3.30pm to answer Members’ questions on this item. 

 
Options for the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 

 
(1) The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee may: 

 
(a) make no comments 
 
(b) express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision 
 
(c) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 
reconsideration of the matter in the light of the Committee’s comments by 
whoever took the decision or 
 
(d) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 
consideration of the matter b
[...]

Disability; 
Gender; 
Race; and, 
Religion or 
belief 

No direct impact to 
these groups, 
however, it was 
identified through 
Mosaic analysis 
that a small 
proportion of 
children from low 
income families 
attending selective 
schools may be 
impacted upon.   

Children from low 
income families 
assessed suitable for 
grammar school will 
receive free transport 
to any one of their 
three most 
appropriate schools 
between 2 – 15 miles 
of their home.   

Families on Free 
School Meals whose 
children are 
assessed as suitable 
for grammar school 
are aware and 
receive their due 
entitlement 

Scott 
Bagshaw, 
Head of 
Admissions 
& Transport 

Ongoing from 
September 2012 
(the date when 
the changes to 
the provision are 
applied) 

There will be a 
small reduction to 
the predicted 
savings as a result 
of this change. 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

0



 19 

 
Protected 
Characteristic 

Issues identified Action to be taken Expected 
outcomes 

Owner Timescale Cost 
implications 

Disability; 
Gender; 
Race; and, 
Religion or 
belief 

No direct impact to 
these groups, 
however, it was 
identified through 
Mosaic analysis 
that a small 
proportion of 
children from low 
income families 
attending selective 
or denominational 
schools may be 
impacted upon.   

Parents will be given 
the opportunity to 
make their case to 
panels if they are 
refused transport 
under the new policy.  
Those panels will be 
empowered to take 
account of personal 
circumstances and 
override decisions 
taken in line with the 
policy where they 
consider the personal 
circumstances 
warrants this.  

Families are aware of 
their right of appeal. 

Scott 
Bagshaw 

Ongoing from 
implementation 
of September 
2012 (the date 
when the new 
policy is applied) 

The full extent is 
unknown. 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011
	A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Follow-up items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Appendix 1

	C1 Proposals to Change the Discretionary Elements of Home to School Transport Provision
	Item C1 - Home to School Transport
	Item C1 - School Transport - Appendix 1
	Item C1 - School Transport - Appendix 2
	Item C1 - School Transport - Appendix 3
	Item C1 - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 27 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr M J Northey, Mr C P Smith, Mr M J Harrison (Substitute for 
Mr R E King) and Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr J E Scholes) 
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES: Mr D Brunning (substitute for Dr D Wadman) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S V Hohler and Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Roberts (Interim Corporate Director Education Learning and 
Skills), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport), Ms K Kerswell (Managing 
Director), Ms J Foster (Director of Business Strategy), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services) and Mr A Webb (Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
22. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
(1) Mr Harrison declared a personal interest in item C1 - Proposals to Change the 
Discretionary Elements of Home to School Transport Provision, since he was 
Chairman of the home to school transport appeals panel. 
 
23. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
24. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A5) 
 
(1) Regarding Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Improvement Plan & KCC's Workforce Strategy for Children's Social Services, the 
Chairman expressed a view that the responses provided to recommendations three 
and five did not answer the questions put, and that a letter should be written to the 
Cabinet Member who provided the responses. Mr Long felt that the original 
recommendations did not constitute questions in any case. 
 



 

2 

25. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 17 June 2011  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) The Chairman reiterated the note that prefaced the notes of the Informal Member 
Group on Budgetary Issues: not all Members of the IMG had been able to give them 
full and detailed consideration ahead of publication. The notes would be considered 
in more detail at the next meeting of the IMG. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the Informal 
Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 17 June 2011. 
 
26. Proposals to Change the Discretionary Elements of Home to School 
Transport Provision  
(Item C1) 
 
Mrs S Hohler, Cabinet Member, Education, Learning and Skills, Mr S Bagshaw, Head 
of Admissions & Transport, and Mr A Roberts, Interim Corporate Director, Education, 
Learning and Skills, were present for this item. 
 
(1) Mrs Hohler was invited to introduce the item. She explained that the proposals 
were not solely driven by budgetary concerns, but were also intended to make a 
complicated system simpler and to comply with the Council’s duties under the 
Equality Act 2010.  
 
(2) In response to a request to clarify whom the ‘winners’ and ‘losers’ would be, Mr 
Bagshaw stated that the likely increase in the uptake of the Freedom Pass would 
help level the playing field and that there were no losers as such, although some 
children from wealthier families might be affected. Several Members made the point 
that they did not endorse the use of the term ‘winners’ and ‘losers’ and felt that the 
proposals should not be talked about in these terms. 
 
(3) Referring to a point made by Mr Hill at Cabinet, a query was raised whether 
poorer families living in the non-selective areas of Kent would continue to be at a 
disadvantage, and whether a letter had been written to the Secretary of State for 
Education to seek clarification about this. Mrs Hohler replied that she would be happy 
for this to happen. A separate consultation would need to be carried out if the Council 
was empowered to do something about the anomaly by the Secretary of State. 
 
(4) A number of points were made in response to questions raised about the 
consultation, including: 
 

o confirmation that the majority of respondents to the consultation were from 
more affluent families. The consultation was advertised widely, including in 
schools, but any consultation would be skewed in favour of the articulate. 

o that it was not possible to know what proportion 1256 responses was out of 
the total, because it was a mainly web-based consultation. 

o that although 88% were against the proposals, the profile of respondents 
helped inform the analysis. An interesting precedent would be set if all policies 
were dictated by consultation responses. 

 



 

3 

(5) Further detail was elicited about the information in the report and the impact of the 
proposals, including: 
 

o that ‘low-income families’ matched the statutory definition - it corresponded to 
Schedule 35B of the Education Act 1996 

o that the estimate of savings was broad because of the many unknown 
variables, including the future impact of parental preference 

o that the world was constantly changing, including in terms of anticipated 
Government policy reviews, and consequently the policy would need to be 
kept under review 

o that the Cabinet Member had decided as a result of the consultation to extend 
the discretionary element of Home to School Transport to Looked After 
Children (LAC) and to children on free school meals 

o that it was estimated that approximately 5500 children who would have been 
eligible would not have free transport when the proposed change to policy was 
enacted (but the changes would not affect existing beneficiaries of the 
entitlement) 

o in cases where families had multiple children who would have been potential 
beneficiaries of free transport, the council could not fetter its discretion but 
there would be rights of appeal in place. (Mr Bagshaw undertook to find out if 
the cost of appeals had been factored in to the projected savings) 

o that the Freedom Pass had been very popular with young people and schools, 
particularly as it allowed students to learn to be more independent and stay on 
for after school clubs and also encouraged young people to continue to use 
public transport in adulthood 

o that the devolution of funding for home to school transport to schools would be 
piloted in the current year, and that when the Education White Paper became 
a bill more schools would be likely to show an interest in running their own 
transport, which would increase the pressure on Councils to ensure fair 
access 

o that the individual circumstances of children with disabilities who may not have 
a statement of Special Educational Needs would be considered on a case-by-
case basis or picked up through the appeals process 

o that if the nearest grammar or denominational school was full, beneficiaries of 
the scheme would be entitled to transport to the next school of that type 

o that legal challenge had tended to arise in other authorities due to 
denominational transport being withdrawn from existing beneficiaries; Kent’s 
proposals would only affect those starting school from September 2012 

 
(6) The Chairman moved, and Mr Cowan seconded, that the implementation of the 
decision be postponed pending consideration of the matter by full council.  After 
being put to the vote the motion was not carried by eight votes to five. 
 
(7) There was a discussion about the timing of the review of transport as set out in 
recommendation (iv), with several Members suggesting it take place at the end of the 
first year of operation, when the impact upon the intake of individual schools was 
known. Mr Sass suggested that the Education, Learning and Skills Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee would be an appropriate forum for the outcome of this 
review to be discussed. 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(8) Thank Mrs Hohler, Mr Bagshaw and Mr Roberts for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions. 
 
(9) Endorse recommendation (iv) in the report that a further review of transport be 
carried out in the future, once the outcome of changes to Government policy and the 
impact upon the parental preferences for schools is known and ask the Leader to 
ensure that the Education, Learning and Skills Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is given an opportunity to discuss the review report and make any 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member. 
 
27. KCC's Performance Management Framework  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member, Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform, 
Ms K Kerswell, Managing Director, and Ms J Foster, Director of Business Strategy, 
were present for this item. 
 
(1) The Chairman explained that the concerns that she, Mr Cowan and Mr Lees had 
were centred on Section 4 Paragraph d) of the Cabinet report. Specifically, these 
concerns were: 
 

o around the future monitoring of quarterly monitoring reports and the 
suggestion that these might go to Scrutiny Board, rather than the Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (POSCs) 

o that preferred relationship of the POSCs to the performance framework would 
not be discussed with the Chairman and Spokespersons of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(2) Mr Gough stressed that the report contained a suggestion, rather than a proposal. 
The intention was for information to be brought to the appropriate forum at an 
appropriate time, rather than indiscriminately bombarding Members with information.  
 
(3) Mr Gough’s initial thinking was that Scrutiny Board was the most appropriate 
forum for the performance information to be routinely reported since its membership 
included all of the Chairmen of the POSCs. If there was a specific area which the 
Chairman or a Member of the appropriate POSC was interested in, it could then be 
referred to the POSC for a more detailed examination.  
 
(4) The Chairman made the point that the Scrutiny Board membership did not include 
a Labour Member and the Independent Member, and conveyed the previously-
expressed concerns of Mr Lees that it was unclear how individual Members would be 
able to scrutinise the Council’s performance. Mr Hotson, as Chair of Scrutiny Board, 
made the point that he continued to extend an open invitation to the leader of the 
Labour Group and the Independent Member to participate at meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board.  
 
(5) Mr Gough indicated that this was merely a starting point and he was flexible about 
the eventual approach, and would be happy to meet with the leaders of the two other 
parties and the independent Member, as well as the POSC chairmen, the Leader and 
the Deputy Leader, in discussing the relationship of the POSCs to the performance 



 

5 

framework. The Chairman welcomed Mr Gough’s offer of further discussions on the 
future arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(6) Thank Mr Gough, Ms Kerswell and Ms Foster for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions. 
 

(7) Welcome Mr Gough’s assurances that he would be flexible about the 
development of a mechanism for the reporting of performance management 
information and that he would be willing to include the Leaders of the other parties as 
well as the POSC Chairmen, the Leader and Deputy Leader in the upcoming 
discussions about the preferred relationship of the POSCs to the performance 
framework. 
 
 


